

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARRELL HEMPHILL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE  
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 457-0800  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
the American Civil Liberties  
Union*

CECILLIA WANG  
EZEKIEL EDWARDS  
JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
the American Civil Liberties  
Union*

CAITLIN HALLIGAN\*  
CLAIRE O'BRIEN  
ADAM K. HERSH  
SELENDY & GAY PLLC  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
(212) 390-9000  
challigan@selendygay.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
DOUGLAS M. MCKUSICK  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
109 Deerwood Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22906  
(434) 978-3888  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Rutherford Institute*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

**JUNE 29, 2021**

---

CHRISTOPHER DUNN  
DANIEL R. LAMBRIGHT  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 607-3300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*New York Civil Liberties Union*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. Courts Have No Authority to Devise Equitable Exceptions to Textually Mandated Constitutional Trial Rights.....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Constitutional Provisions Mandating Specific Trial Rights Must Be Enforced as Written.....	6
B. Only Judge-Made Rules, Not Mandated by the Constitution, May Be Subject to Judge-Made Equitable Exceptions Not Grounded in Text or Original Meaning.....	11
<b>II. New York’s Judge-Made Equitable Exception to the Confrontation Clause Is Unconstitutional .....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. The “Opening the Door” Exception to the Confrontation Clause Lacks Any Grounding in the Founding Era.....	14

B. The “Opening the Door” Exception to the Confrontation Clause Contravenes the Text and Purpose of the Clause .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	11
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) .....	16, 19
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	16, 18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	22
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	12
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	10
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990) .....	12, 13
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987) .....	18

<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	10, 11, 16, 19
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) .....	19
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	10
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) .....	13, 14
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	14
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	12
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	13
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979) .....	9
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	13
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 382 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1039 (2d Dep't 2012) .....	20

<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1939) .....	9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	10
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 475 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>United States v. Cruz-Diaz</i> , 550 F.3d 169 (1st Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Stratton</i> , 649 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. Unit A July 1981).....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	8

**Rules & Regulations**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 21 .....8

**Other Authorities**

*Webster, An American Dictionary of the  
English Language* (2d ed. 1828) .....16
